

# No. 20-3366

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, RENT  
STABILIZATION ASSOCIATION OF N.Y.C., INC., CONSTANCE NUGENT-  
MILLER, MYCAK ASSOCIATES LLC, VERMYCK LLC, M&G MYCAK LLC,  
CINDY REALTY LLC, DANIELLE REALTY LLC, FOREST REALTY, LLC,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

CITY OF NEW YORK, RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, DAVID REISS,  
CECILIA JOZA, ALEX SCHWARZ, GERMAN TEJEDA, MAY YU, PATTI  
STONE, J. SCOTT WALSH, LEAH GOODRIDGE, SHEILA GARCIA,  
RUTHANNE VISNAUSKAS,

Defendants-Appellees,

N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS (T&N), COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD  
(CVH), COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,

Intervenors.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of New York

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT,  
ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES ADVOCATING  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

Katherine E. Walz\*  
Marcos Segura\*  
Mariel Block  
1663 Mission St., Suite 460

San Francisco, CA 94103

(415) 546-7000

(415) 546-7007

[kwalz@nhlp.org](mailto:kwalz@nhlp.org)

[msegura@nhlp.org](mailto:msegura@nhlp.org)

[mblock@nhlp.org](mailto:mblock@nhlp.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

\*Applications for admission pending.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TO FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 AND 29** ..... iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... vi

**INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**.....4

**ARGUMENT**.....4

**I. AS THE UNITED STATES BECOMES A RENTER NATION, HOUSING POLICIES MUST PROTECT RENTERS AND BRING BALANCE TO THE LANDLORD-TENANT RELATIONSHIP.**.....4

**A. Systemic Racism Led to Black and Latinx Households Being Left Out of or Discriminated Against Within the Homeownership Market, Forcing Them into Rental Housing.** .....6

**B. Without Adequate Protections, Renters Are Less Able to Weather Future Pandemics and Climate Disasters.** .....11

**C. Rent Stabilization Regulations Are Necessary Because Rental Housing Costs Have Risen Far Above Incomes.**.....12

**D. Landlords Are Increasingly Large, Corporate Institutional Investors Who Should Be Subject to Regulation and Oversight.**.....13

**II. APPELLANTS’ CHALLENGE IS A BROAD ASSAULT ON THE POWERS OF STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TO PROTECT TENANTS.**.....14

**A. Rent Stabilization Laws Are a Critical Part of a Broad Framework to Protect Tenants from Exploitive Rental Schemes and Address Public Health, Safety, and Welfare Crises.**.....15

**B. The Uniform Residential Landlord and Tenant Act Sought to Balance the Power of Landlords and Tenants and Establish a Basic Set of Rights and Responsibilities.**.....19

**C. Rent Stabilization Has Become an Increasingly Important Part of Landlord-Tenant Law.**.....21

**D. Regulation of the Landlord-Tenant Relationship Can Also Serve to Root Out Discriminatory Practices.**.....22

**E. State and Local Government Who Fail to Legislatively Balance the Landlord-Tenant Relationship Leave Tenants Vulnerable to Housing Instability.**.....24

**CONCLUSION.....27**  
**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) .....29**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*335-7 LLC v. City of New York*,  
 No. 20 Civ. 1053, 2021 WL 860153, (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2021) 14, 15

*8200 Realty Corp. v. Lindsay*,  
 27 N.Y.2d 124 (1970) ..... 15

*Ansonia Residents Ass’n v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal*,  
 75 N.Y.2d 206 (1989) ..... 15

*Green v. Superior Court*,  
 10 Cal.3d 616 (1974) ..... 16, 17

*Rent Stabilization Ass’n of New York City, Inc. v. Higgins*,  
 83 N.Y.2d 156, 165 (2nd Cir. 1993)..... 15

**Statutes**

**Federal**

42 U.S.C. §3601 ..... 20

**State**

Ark. Code Ann. §18-16-101 ..... 21

Cal. Civ. Code §1946.2 ..... 19

Cal. Civ. Code §1947.12 ..... 19

Ga. Code Ann. § 44-7-30 ..... 22

Ga. Code Ann. § 44-7-50 ..... 22

Ind. Code Ann. § 32-31-1.1 ..... 22

Or. Rev. Stat. § 90.323 ..... 19

N.Y. Unconsol. Law §8623 ..... 15

Tex. Prop. Code § 92.101 ..... 22

Tex. Prop. Code § 92.052 ..... 22

**Municipal Codes**

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-501. .... 14

Other Authorities

Alicia Mazzara, *Census: Income-Rent Gap Grew in 2018*, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities Blog (Sept. 27, 2019), <https://www.cbpp.org/blog/census-income-rent-gap-grew-in-2018>....12

Anthony Cilluffo, A.W. Geiger & Richard Fry, *More U.S. Households are Renting than at Any Point in 50 years*, Pew Research Center (July 19, 2017), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/07/19/more-u-s-households-are-renting-than-at-any-point-in-50-years/>.....4, 5

Arkansas Community Institute, *Assessing the Health and Equity Impacts of an Implied Warranty of Habitability in Little Rock* (November 2017)...26

Brian J. McCabe, *No Place Like Home: Wealth, Community & The Politics of Homeownership*, Ch. 2 (2015) .....5

BROOKINGS INSTITUTE, *Time for Justice: Tackling Race Inequalities in Health and Housing* (Oct. 19, 2016), <https://www.brookings.edu/research/time-for-justice-tackling-race-inequalities-in-health-and-housing>.....8

Christopher Flavelle & Henry Fountain, *Hurricane, Fire, Covid-19: Disasters Expose the Hard Reality of Climate Change*, New York Times (Aug. 4, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/08/04/climate/hurricane-isaias-apple-fire-climate.html>.....11, 12

Cook County Government, *What is the Just Housing Ordinance?*, <https://www.cookcountyil.gov/content/just-housing-amendment-human-rights-ordinance> (last visited Apr. 21, 2021).....23

David E. Jacobs, *Environmental Health Disparities in Housing*, 101 Suppl. 1 AM. J. PUBLIC HEALTH S115, S116 (2011).....8

Diane Ungar, *Emergency Tenant Protection in New York: Ten Years of Rent Stabilization*, 7 Fordham Urb. L.J. 305, 313-315 (1979).....16

Edward H. Rabin, *The Revolution in Landlord-Tenant Law: Causes and Consequences*, 69 Cornell L. Rev. 517, 531, 532 (1984).....20, 21

Erin McCormick, *California Wildfires Took Thousands of Homes. Now Rent in Hardest-Hit Areas is Soaring*, The Guardian (Oct. 23, 2017), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2017/oct/23/california-wildfires-santa-rosa-sonoma-rent-spike-homelessness>.....12

Human Rights Watch, *PAY THE RENT OR FACE ARREST: Abusive Impacts of Arkansas’ Draconian Eviction Law*, (2013) .....25

Hyojung Lee, *Who Owns Rental Property, and Is It Changing?* Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University Blog (Aug. 18, 2017), <https://www.jchs.harvard.edu/blog/who-owns-rental-properties-and-is-it-changing>.....13, 14

Jaboa Lake, *The Pandemic Has Exacerbated Housing Instability for Renters of Color*, CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS (Oct. 30, 2020), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/poverty/reports/2020/10/30/492606/pandemic-exacerbated-housing-instability-renters-color>.....7, 8

JOINT CENTER FOR HOUSING STUDIES OF HARVARD UNIVERSITY, *THE STATE OF THE NATION’S HOUSING 2020 29* (2020).....14

Jung Hyun Choi, Laurie Goodman, & Jun Zhu, *We Must Act Quickly to Protect Millions of Vulnerable Renters*, Urban Institute Blog (Mar. 25, 2020), <https://www.urban.org/urban-wire/we-must-act-quickly-protect-millions-vulnerable-renters>.....11



Laurie Goodman & Jun Zhu, *What Will it Take to Support 5.5 Million More Senior Renters by 2040?*, Urban Institute, (Feb. 9, 2021), <https://www.urban.org/urban-wire?blogsearch=senior+renters>.....6

Lawrence McDonough, *Then and Now: The Uniform Residential Landlord and Tenant Act*, 35 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 975, 977 (2013) .....19, 20

Michela Zonta, *Racial Disparities in Home Appreciation*, Center for American Progress (Jul. 15, 2019), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/economy/reports/2019/07/15/469838/racial-disparities-home-appreciation/>.....7

Mary Ann Glendon, *The Transformation of American Landlord-Tenant Law*, 23 B. C. L. Rev. 23 503, 523-524 (May 1982)..... 19

Maya Dukmasova, *The Secret History of Illinois’s Rent Control Prohibition: How Conservatives Preempted Rent Control Before the Public was Ready to Talk About it*, *Chicago Reader* (May 16, 2017) ..... 21

NATIONAL COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT COALITION, *Redlining and Neighborhood Health* (Sept. 10, 2020), [https://ncrc.org/holc-health/?mc\\_cid=a9108bde40&mc\\_eid=e6da65b132](https://ncrc.org/holc-health/?mc_cid=a9108bde40&mc_eid=e6da65b132).....9

NATIONAL LOW-INCOME HOUSING COALITION, *OUT OF REACH: THE HIGH COST OF HOUSING 5* (2020)..... 13

National Housing Law Project, *State Law Compendium: Housing Rights of Domestic Violence Survivors* (Apr.18, 2021) ..... 22

National Multifamily Housing Council, *Quick Facts: Resident Demographics* (Apr. 16, 2021, 7:32 PM), <https://www.nmhc.org/research-insight/quick-facts-figures/quick-facts-resident-demographics/>.....5

*Non-Legislative Commission On The Study of Landlord-Tenant Laws*, 35 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 739, 764 (December 2012) .....19, 25

NPR, ROBERT WOOD JOHNSON FOUNDATION, HARVARD T.H. CHAN SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH, *The Impact of the Coronavirus on Households by Race/Ethnicity* 3 (Sept. 2020), [https://cdn1.sph.harvard.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/94/2020/09/NPR-Harvard-RWJF-Race-Ethnicity-Poll\\_091620.pdf](https://cdn1.sph.harvard.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/94/2020/09/NPR-Harvard-RWJF-Race-Ethnicity-Poll_091620.pdf).....10

NPR, ROBERT WOOD JOHNSON FOUNDATION, HARVARD T.H. CHAN SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH, *Discrimination in America: Final Summary* 11-12 (Jan. 2018), <https://cdn1.sph.harvard.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/94/2018/01/NPR-RWJF-HSPH-Discrimination-Final-Summary.pdf>.....7

Richard Rothstein, *The Color of Law: A Forgotten History of How Our Government Segregated America* 64-65 (2017).....7

Rob Warnock, *Apartment’s List 2021 Millennial Homeownership Report*, Apartment List, (Feb. 9, 2021), <https://www.apartmentlist.com/research/millennial-homeownership-2021>.....6

Seattle Office of Civil Rights, Fair Chance Housing, <https://www.seattle.gov/civilrights/civil-rights/fair-housing/fair-chance-housing> (last visited Apr. 21, 2021) .....23

Urban Institute, *State and Local Voucher Protection Laws: Introducing a New Legal Dataset* (Apr.18, 2021) .....23

U.S. Census Bureau, *2018 Rental Housing Finance Survey (RHFS) Glossary of Terms*, (last visited Apr. 20, 2021, 9:05 PM), [https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/rhfs/technical-documentation/glossary/2018/2018\\_RHFS\\_Glossary\\_Final.pdf](https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/rhfs/technical-documentation/glossary/2018/2018_RHFS_Glossary_Final.pdf).....13,14

U.S. Census Bureau, *See QuickFacts: United States* (Apr. 16, 2021, 7:32 PM), <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/US/HSD410219>.....5

U.S. Dept. of Hous. and Urb. Dev. Office of Policy, Dev. and Research, *A Pilot Study of Landlord Acceptance of Housing Choice Vouchers* (Sept. 2018)  
.....23

U.S. Dept. of Hous. and Urb. Dev., Office of Policy Dev. and Research, *Housing Discrimination Against Racial and Ethnic Minorities 2012* 39,  
[https://www.huduser.gov/portal/Publications/pdf/HUD-514\\_HDS2012.pdf](https://www.huduser.gov/portal/Publications/pdf/HUD-514_HDS2012.pdf).....9

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-20-427, *RENTAL HOUSING: AS MORE HOUSEHOLDS RENT, THE POOREST FACE AFFORDABILITY AND HOUSING QUALITY CHALLENGES* 6-7 (2020).....5
